

**SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA**

---

**DOCKET NO. 2020-C-01231**

---

**ARNOLD LOWTHER, ET AL.  
Plaintiffs-Applicants**

**VERSUS**

**TOWN OF BASTROP, ET AL.  
Defendants-Respondents**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND/OR REVIEW**

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, ON BEHALF OF  
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF LOUISIANA,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPLICANTS**

---

**Review the Ruling of  
SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL  
CIVIL DOCKET NO. CA 20-53586  
WILLIAMS, MOORE, AND STONE, JJ - JUDGES**

**On Appeal from the  
4TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE PARISH OF MOREHOUSE  
CIVIL DOCKET NO. 2008-333  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROBERT C. JOHNSON, PRESIDING**

**CIVIL MATTER**

---

**ROBEIN, URANN,  
SPENCER, PICARD & CANGEMI, APLC**

LOUIS L. ROBEIN (LA Bar No. 11307)  
2540 Severn Avenue, Suite 400  
Metairie, LA 70002  
Telephone: (504) 885-9994 | Fax: (504) 885-9969  
Email: [lrobein@ruspclaw.com](mailto:lrobein@ruspclaw.com)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,  
Professional Fire Fighters Association of Louisiana*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i

**I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 1

**III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR**..... 1

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**V. ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**VERIFICATION**..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Chauvet v. City of Westwego*, No. 92-C-0712 (5/22/92), 599 So. 2d 294 ..... 4

*Dunn v. City of Kenner*, No. 2015-C-1175 (3/27/2016), 187 So. 3d 404 ..... 1

*Fishbein v. State ex rel. Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center*, 2004-2482 (La. 4/12/05), 898 So. 2d 1260 ..... 4

*Hoag v. State*, 2004-0857 (La. 12/01/04), 889 So. 2d 1019 ..... 3

*Jazz Casino Co., L.L.C. v. Bridges*, 16-1663 (La. 5/13/17), 223 So. 2d 488..... 4

*New Orleans Fire Fighters Pension Fund v. City of New Orleans* (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/18/13), 131 So. 3d 412, writ denied, 135 So. 3d 623 (La. 3/21/14) ..... 2

*New Orleans Firefighters Ass’n v. Civil Service Commission*, 422 So. 2d 402 (La. 1982) ..... 3

*New Orleans Firefighters Local 632 v. City of New Orleans*, 260 So. 2d 779 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1972) ..... 2

*New Orleans Firefighters Local 632 v. Civil Service Commission*, 485 So. 2d 1017, 1019 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1986) ..... 2

*New Orleans Firefighters Pension & Relief Fund v. City of New Orleans*, 2013-0873 (La. App. 4 Cir. 12/18/13), 131 So. 3d 412..... 3

*Parish of St. Charles v. R. H. Creager, Inc.*, 10-180 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/14/10), 55 So. 3d 884, writ denied, 60 So. 3d 1250 (La. 4/1/11)..... 4

*Penny v. Bowden*, 199 So. 2d 345, 350-51 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1967) ..... 3

*Theriot v. Midland Risk Ins. Co.*, 95-2895, pp. 3-4 (La. 5/20/97), 694 So. 2d 184, 186. .... 5

**Statutes**

La. C.C.P. art. 3862..... 5

La. CCP Art. 3863(B) ..... 5

La. R.S. 13:5109 ..... 1, 4

La. R.S. 13:5109(B) ..... 4

La. R.S. 33:1992 ..... 2, 3

La. R.S. 33:1996 ..... 3

La. R.S. 33:2922 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

LSA-Const. Art. VI § 14(A)(2)(e) ..... 1, 2, 3

LSA-Const. Art. XII § 10 ..... 1
